



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRMP No. 3407 of 2024

1 - Shashank Yerraguntla S/o Y.J. Bhaskar Rao Aged About 37 Years Occupation Private Employee, R/o Plot No. 115, H.No. 6-49, 2nd Floor, Near Nalla Malla Reddy Engineering College, Narapally, Hyderabad, Telangana Mobile No. 8121060555

.... Petitioner

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through District Magistrate/ Collector, Bilaspur District
Bilaspur Chhattisgarh

2 - Station House Officer Police Station Sarkanda, District Bilaspur Chhattisgarh

3 - Smt. Jayashree Sooravajhula D/o S. Ramesh Kumar Aged About 35 Years Occupation House Wife, R/o A3/104, Eden Court, Lingiyadih, Seepat Road, Bilaspur Chhattisgarh 495006

.... Respondents

Order on Board

17.12.2024	Mr. Shashidar Reddy and Mr. Ravipal Maheshwari, counsel for the petitioner. Ms. Neeta Thawani, Panel Lawyer for the State. Heard on admission. Considering the nature of the order and considering well settled position of law that in the proceeding under Section 97 of the Cr.P.C.

order for custody of the child cannot be passed, the order prima facie seems to be contrary to well settled position of law.

Considering the facts fo the case and the settled legal position, I am of the view that the impugned order dated 29.05.2023 and 12.06.2023 are deserved to be stayed. Accordingly, the impugned orders are stayed till the next date of hearing.

Issue notice to respondent No. 3. P.F. to be paid within a week.

List this case for final disposal on 30th January, 2025.

Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
JUDGE